

No. 21-381

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TZVI WEISS, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

NATIONAL WESTMINSTER BANK PLC,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

---

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF JEWISH ORGANIZATIONS  
AND ALLIES, AS *AMICI CURIAE*,  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

MORDECHAI BISER  
AGUDATH ISRAEL OF AMERICA  
42 Broadway, 14th Floor  
New York, NY 10004

ABBA COHEN  
AGUDATH ISRAEL OF AMERICA  
1730 Rhode Island Avenue NW  
Suite 1004  
Washington, DC 20036

ARTHUR R. TRALDI  
ROBERT GARSON  
ALYSSA N. GRZESH  
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF  
JEWISH LAWYERS AND JURISTS  
888 17th Street NW, Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20006

JUSTIN C. DANILEWITZ  
*Counsel of Record*  
A. MAYER KOHN  
SAUL EWING ARNSTEIN & LEHR LLP  
Centre Square West  
1500 Market Street, 38th Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19102  
(215) 972 1977  
justin.danilewitz@saul.com

CHRISTIE R. MCGUINNESS  
SAUL EWING ARNSTEIN & LEHR LLP  
1270 Avenue of the Americas  
Suite 2005  
New York, NY 10020  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

*Additional Amici Curiae Inside Cover*

---

---

STEVEN M. FREEMAN  
ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE  
605 Third Avenue  
New York, NY 10158

DILLON L. HOSIER,  
CHAIRMAN AND CEO  
ISRAELI-AMERICAN CIVIC  
ACTION NETWORK  
325 North Maple Drive. #1614  
Beverly Hills, CA 90213

GERARD FILITTI  
THE LAWFARE PROJECT  
633 Third Avenue, 21st Floor  
New York, NY 10017

NATHAN J. DIAMENT  
UNION OF ORTHODOX JEWISH  
CONGREGATIONS OF AMERICA  
1730 Rhode Island Avenue, NW  
Suite 509  
Washington DC 20036

RHODA SMOLOW, PRESIDENT  
NAOMI ADLER, CEO  
HADASSAH  
40 Wall Street  
New York, NY 10005

FLAVIA SEVALD, CEO  
JERUSALEM INSTITUTE OF JUSTICE  
P.O. Box 2708  
Jerusalem, Israel 9102602

JONATHAN M. ROTTER  
GLANCY PRONGAY & MURRAY LLP  
1925 Century Park East, Suite  
2100  
Los Angeles, California 90067  
Counsel for StandWithUs

MARC GREENDORFER  
ZACHOR LEGAL INSTITUTE  
P.O. Box 6774  
Bozeman, MT 59771

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> . . . . .	1
Agudath Israel of America . . . . .	2
American Association of Jewish Lawyers and Jurists . . . . .	2
The Anti-Defamation League. . . . .	3
Hadassah. . . . .	3
Israeli-American Civic Action Network. . . . .	3
Jerusalem Institute of Justice . . . . .	4
The Lawfare Project . . . . .	4
StandWithUs. . . . .	4
Union of Orthodox Jewish Congregations of America . . . . .	5
Zachor Legal Institute . . . . .	5
INTRODUCTION. . . . .	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. . . . .	9
ARGUMENT . . . . .	12
I. The Second Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With The D.C. Circuit’s Civil Aiding And Abetting Standard As Incorporated By Congress In JASTA . . . . .	12

- A. The Second Circuit Departed from the D.C. Circuit’s “General Awareness” Requirement for Aiding and Abetting Liability . . . . . 12
- B. At The Time, Hamas was (and Remains) a Known FTO, and Used Charities Like Interpal to Evade Terror Funding Restrictions . . . . . 15
- C. NatWest’s General Awareness of Interpal’s Connections to Hamas is Plain from the Record Below and Clearly Satisfied *Halberstam* . . . . . 17
  - 1. NatWest’s *constructive* “general awareness” of the Interpal-Hamas connection, and its willful blindness to that nexus, is apparent from publicly available contemporaneous resources. . . . . 18
  - 2. NatWest’s *actual* “general awareness” of the Interpal-Hamas connection is documented in NatWest’s compliance files . . . . . 21
- II. The Second Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With The Common Sense Recognition—By This Court And The Seventh Circuit—That Terrorist Violence Is A Foreseeable Result Of Any Material Support To An FTO . . . . . 24
- CONCLUSION . . . . . 28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****PAGE(S)****CASES**

<i>Boim v. Holy Land Foundation for Relief &amp; Development</i> , 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008) (en banc) . . . . .	10, 14, 26, 27
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kaplan v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL</i> , 999 F.3d 842 (2d Cir. 2021) . . . . .	13
<i>Strauss v. Crédit Lyonnais, S.A.</i> , 842 F. App'x 701 (2d Cir. 2021) . . . . .	9
<i>Weiss v. National Westminster Bank PLC</i> , 768 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2014) . . . . .	23
<i>Weiss v. National Westminster Bank PLC</i> , 278 F. Supp. 3d 636 (E.D.N.Y. 2017) . . . . .	23
<i>Weiss v. National Westminster Bank, PLC</i> , 381 F. Supp. 3d 223 (E.D.N.Y. 2019) . . . . .	8, 14
<i>Weiss v. National Westminster Bank, PLC</i> , 993 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2021) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<b>STATUTES, LEGISLATION, RULES, AND ORDERS</b>	
18 U.S.C. 2333 . . . . .	12

Executive Order 12947—Prohibiting Transactions With Terrorists Who Threaten To Disrupt the Middle East Peace Process, 60 Fed. Reg. 5079 (Jan. 25, 1995) . . . . .	11
Justice Against Sponsors Of Terrorism Act, Pub. L. No. 114-222, 130 Stat. 852 (2016) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
SUP. CT. R. 10 . . . . .	9
SUP. CT. R. 37.6 . . . . .	1

#### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adrian Lee & Michael Evans, <i>MI5 Traces Network of Hamas Funding</i> , THE TIMES (Mar. 11, 1996) . . . . .	18
Al-Aqsa TV (Hamas/Gaza), <i>Fathi Hammad Hamas Political Bureau</i> , MEMRI (July 12, 2019) . . . . .	8
Al-Aqsa TV (Hamas/Gaza), <i>Hamas Political Bureau Member and Former Minister of the Interior Fathi Hammad</i> , MEMRI (May 7, 2021) . . . . .	8
Al-Jazeera Network (Qatar), <i>Hamas Celebration in Honor of its Members Killed in Recent Fighting—Speech of Son of Jamal Al-Zabeda</i> , MEMRI (May 24, 2021) . . . . .	8
Dennis M. Lormel, Chief Financial Crimes Sections, Federal Bureau of Investigations, Speech before House Committee on Financial Services (Oct. 3, 2001) . . . . .	15
Hamas Charter (1988) . . . . .	7, 8

Israeli Missions Around the World, Terrorist Misuse of Medical Services to Further Terrorist Activity (MFA Library August 26, 2002) . . . . .	16
John Kifner, <i>Roots of Terror: A special report: Alms and Arms: Tactics in a Holy War</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Mar. 15, 1996) . . . . .	19, 25
Julian Borger, <i>Close Trust, Israel Pleads: Britain is Being Asked to Clamp Down on Palestinian Fundraisers</i> , THE GUARDIAN (Aug. 7, 1997) . . .	19
Julian Ozanne & Clay Harris, <i>Palestinian charity in UK under attack</i> , FINANCIAL TIMES (Mar. 13, 1996) . . . . .	21
Majeda El-Batsch, Parents Fear Their Children Could Take on Suicide Missions (Agence France- Presse July 8, 2003) . . . . .	16
Matthew Levitt, <i>Hamas: Politics, Charity, and Terrorism in the Service of Jihad</i> (Yale University Press 2006) . . . . .	16, 25
Press Release, U.S. Dep't of Treasury, U.S. Designates Five Charities Funding Hamas and Six Senior Hamas Leaders as Terrorist Entities (Aug. 23, 2003) . . . . .	7, 10, 16, 17
Stewart Tendler & Christopher Walker, <i>MI5 Study 'Charity Cash Link to Hamas'</i> , THE TIMES (Mar. 6, 1996) . . . . .	18
U.S. Dep't of State Bureau of Counterterrorism, Designated Foreign Terrorist Organizations. . . . .	11

Water Rodgers, *Hamas admits to fatal Israeli bus bombings*, CNN.COM (Feb. 25, 1996). . . . . 19



Dedicated to the memory of the many innocent men,  
women, and children whose lives were prematurely  
taken at the hands of Hamas terrorists.

יהי זכרם ברוך  
לעולם ועד

May their memories be forever blessed.

לֹא-יִשְׁמַע עוֹד קוֹם בְּאַרְצֶךָ שָׂדֶה וְשָׂבָר בְּגְבוּלֶיךָ וְקִרְאֹת יְשׁוּעָה.  
קוֹמְתֶיךָ וְשֹׁעֲרֶיךָ תְהִלָּה.

ישעיהו ס:יח

Violence [in Hebrew, *hamas*] shall no longer be heard  
in your land, neither robbery nor destruction within your  
borders, and you shall call salvation your walls and your  
gates praise [in Hebrew, *Tehilla*].

Isaiah 60:18
